BIC Realtime  Price and Availability Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 1 of 15 3 April 2020
Book Industry Communication
BIC Realtime
Standards for Instant Business Message Exchange
Price and Availability Request and Response
Version 2.0, 3 April 2020
This document: https://www.bic.org.uk/files/pdfs/API/Trade/BICWSPriceAvailability-V2.0.pdf

affect the response as a whole
D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01  Service unavailable
02  Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03  Server unable to process request – a reason
 should normally be given as a free text
 description – see below
04  No information for supplier(s) listed below
05  Prices not quoted in preferred currency
M  ResponseType
  Free text description / reason for response D  ResponseTypeDescription
  Language of description. Mandatory if included in
the request. See request header line 9.
D  DescriptionLanguageCode
  Supplier identifier, if the exception condition affects
a specified supplier
D  SupplierIdentifier. R
   Supplier ID type – see ONIX code list 92 M   SupplierIDType
   ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D   IDTypeName
   Identifier M   IDValue
Response detail
 Product price and availability: mandatory
unless the header reports an exception
condition that prevents any response
D ProductPriceAvailability. R
1 Response line number D LineNumber
2 EAN-13 product number (mandatory unless trading
partners have agreed to use an alternative product
identifier)
D EAN13
3 Alternative product identifier D ProductIdentifier. R
  Product ID type – see ONIX code list 5 M  ProductIDType
  ID type name, only if ID type = proprietary D  IDTypeName
  Product number M  IDValue
4 Reference to request line and other response lines. If
the request specified that details of alternative
products should be included in the response, each
alternative product must reference the request line to
which it relates and should also reference the
response line for the product for which it is an
alternative.
D ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type
  02  Request line reference
  03  Response line reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string M  ReferenceNumber
5 Response code, if no information can be sent for this
product.   If present, elements 6 to 14 below must not
be sent.
D ResponseCoded.
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
 05  Price not quoted in preferred currency
06  Invalid product ID
07  No information for this product
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
 Language of description. Mandatory if included in
the request. See request header line 9.
D  DescriptionLanguageCode
6 Product form – see ONIX code list 150. D ProductForm
7 Edition statement: text D EditionStatement
8 Date of publication: YYYYMMDD D DateOfPublication
9 Year of publication: YYYY D YearOfPublication
10 Height in mm D Height
BIC Realtime  Price and Availability Request and Response
Version 2.0 Page 10 of 15 3 April 2020
Response detail (continued)
 Product price and availability D ProductPriceAvailability. R
11 Width in mm D Width
12 Depth in mm D Depth
13 Unit weight in gm D UnitWeight